



# **GRENDENE S.A.**

Listed company - CNPJ 89.850.341/0001-60 - NIRE 23300021118-CE

## MATERIAL ANNOUNCEMENT

Complementing the information in its Material Announcement published on July 5, 2021, and in compliance with Article 157, §4° of Law 6404/76 and CVM Resolution 44/21, Grendene S.A. (GRND3; also 'Grendene'), hereby informs its stockholders and the market as follows:

Today Grendene S.A. signed binding documents with 3G Radar Private Fund I LP ('3G Radar'), a fund managed by 3G Radar Gestora de Recursos Ltda. (CNPJ Nº 17.766.271/0001-36), for constitution of a joint venture with head office in the United Kingdom, to be named Grendene Global Brands Limited ('the JV'). The objects of the JV will be distribution, trading and sale of Grendene products in certain international markets. The JV will be controlled by 3G Radar, which will hold 50.1% of the share capital of the JV and will appoint 3 members of its Board of Directors. Grendene will hold 49.9% of the share capital of the JV and appoint 2 members of its Board of Directors.

#### Also on today's date:

- (i) Grendene and 3G Radar have signed a Stockholders' Agreement ('the Stockholders' Agreement') governing their rights and obligations as partners of the JV; and
- (ii) Grendene and the JV have signed a Master Distribution and Franchise Agreement (Acordo Master de Distribuição e Franquia) ('the MFDA') governing the sale of Grendene products outside Brazil, directly by the JV or through third parties, and for management of the outsourced distribution network of Grendene products outside Brazil, in both cases for sale to retailers, or to any type of intermediary, or to the final consumer.

The Stockholders' Agreement specifies that Grendene and 3G Radar will contribute to the JV a total amount of US\$50,000,000 (fifty million US dollars), in proportion to their stockholdings, within 30 calendar days from the date of signature of the Stockholders' Agreement. Also, if the Board of Directors of the JV so requires, the parties will be obliged to contribute to the JV an additional amount of US\$50,000,000 (fifty million US dollars), in proportion to their stockholdings.

Under the Stockholders' Agreement, a vote in favor by Grendene is required for approval of certain matters, and there are restrictions on transfer of shares in the JV by its stockholders (including lock-up, rights of first refusal, rights of joint sale, and other rights), among other matters that are common in this type of document.

The MFDA, among other matters, governs exclusivity of distribution of certain products of Grendene in certain markets outside Brazil, and establishes targets for distribution by





the JV, and trading conditions for the products to be distributed. The period of validity of the MFDA, and the territories covered, will be linked to achievement of the targets specified in the MFDA.

Grendene also reports that it has received the communication from 3G Radar which is attached hereto, in relation to the potential acquisition of a significant stockholding as a consequence of signature of an Option Agreement ('the Option Agreement').

This is a Contract of Option to Purchase Shares, between (a) 3G Radar and (b) Alexandre Grendene Bartelle, Pedro Grendene Bartelle, Pedro Bartelle, Giovana Bartelle Velloso, André de Camargo Bartelle and Gabriela de Camargo Bartelle ('the Grantors'), with Grendene S.A as Consenting Party, under which the said Grantors grant to 3G Radar an option to acquire shares that they hold in Grendene S.A., provided that certain targets are achieved in accordance with the results of Grendene related to the MFDA. The Option Agreement provides that 3G Radar will have the option to acquire from the Grantors up to 12% of the share capital of Grendene S.A., if certain targets linked to the results of Grendene relating to the MFDA are achieved, and also in the event of a change in control of Grendene S.A. during the period of exercise specified in the Option Agreement.

The Option Agreement also provides that the Grantors may not transfer shares in Grendene S.A. in any way that results in any one of them holding a number of shares lower than the number of shares that are the object of the Option.

In the event of exercise of the Option, 3G Radar may not transfer the shares acquired under the Option within 3 years from the date of exercise of the Option; but may transfer one-third (1/3) of the shares acquired under the Option at the expiry of each period of one year after the date of exercise of the Option.

Grendene S.A. will keep its stockholders and the market informed on any significant developments related to the matters referred to in this Material Announcement.

Sobral, Ceará, Brazil, October 7, 2021.

Alceu Demartini de Albuquerque Investor Relations Director **Grendene S.A.** 

À

#### Grendene S.A.

Av. Pimentel Gomes, 214, Expectativa Sobral/CE - CEP 62.040-125

Att.: Sr. Alceu Demartini de Albuquerque (Diretor de Relações com Investidores)

Ref.: Participação na Grendene - Comunicado Resolução CVM nº 44/2021

Prezados,

A 3G RADAR GESTORA DE RECURSOS LTDA. (CNPJ/ME sob nº 17.776.271/0001-36), sediada na cidade do Rio de Janeiro, no Estado do Rio de Janeiro, na Av. Borges de Medeiros, 633, sala 501, Leblon, CEP 22.430-041 ("3G Radar Gestora"), nos termos do artigo 12 da Resolução CVM nº 44/2021, solicita a divulgação do seguinte "Comunicado ao Mercado":

### COMUNICADO AO MERCADO

Em atenção ao disposto no artigo 12 da Resolução CVM nº 44/2021, os fundos de investimento e investidores não residentes com suas carteiras discricionariamente geridas pela 3G RADAR GESTORA DE RECURSOS LTDA. ("Investidores"), informam que, em função do "Contrato de Outorga de Opção de Compra de Ações", conforme fato relevante divulgado pela Grendene S.A. ("Companhia") nesta data, sua participação na Companhia passou a ser a seguinte:

| Valor Mobiliário   | Quantidade de Ações | Participação |
|--|---------------------|--------------|
| Ações ordinárias   | 62.919.700          | 6,97%        |
| Instrumentos derivativos de liquidação física <sup>(1)</sup> | Até: 108.259.200    | 12,00%       |
| Total <sup>(1)</sup>   | Até: 171.178.900    | 18,97%       |

<sup>(1)</sup> A participação indicada assume o exercício integral dos instrumentos derivativos pelos investidores, bem como que o número de ações em que se divide o capital social da Companhia permanecerá inalterado.

Os Investidores esclarecem que a participação acionária tem por objetivo o investimento na Companhia, sem a intenção de alterar a sua composição de controle ou estrutura administrativa.

Permanecemos à disposição para/quaisquer esclarecimentos.

Atenciosamente,

3G RADAR GESTORA DE RECURSOS LTDA.